Rule 4 49C

Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92

Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Company Number

07605035

Tn Star Accounting Limited

—=\Ne
Dean Watson, C/O Begbies Trayncr, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

Gary N Lee, C/O Begbies Traynor, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

the hquidator(s) of the company aitach a copy of syour Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the pertod from 10/05/2015 to 09/05/2015

Signed Date 2\/6/] é

LN

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP
340 Deansgate

Manchester

M3 4LY

Ref TR206CVL/DW/GNL/KBB/DAJ

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

)

22/06/2016 #297
COMPANIES HOUSE




XCVL1205P

@ Begbies Traynor

Tri Star Accounting Limited -
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period. 10 May 2015 to 9 May 2016




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors

and members of the Company on the progress of the higudation

purpose whatsoever

The report 15 pnvate and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any

Contents

o

o o I I S A L 1 0 e

Interpretation

Company nformation

Details of appointment of lquidators

Progress during the penod

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liguidators’ expenses

Assets that remain o be realised

Other relevant information

Creditors’ nghts

Conclusion

Appendices
1 Liquidators' account of receipts and payments
2 Liguidators’ time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the iquidation”

“the lquidators”, “we”,
“our” and “us”

“the Act”

“the Rules”

“secured credtor” and

“‘unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Tn Star Accounting Lirited (In Creditors’ Violuntary Liguidation)

The appointment of hquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on
10 May 2013

Dean Watson and Gary N Lee of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP,
340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

The Insolvency Act 1886 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
*unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

n In relatton to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, iilen or other
securty (Sechion 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

() In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of hen or preference and any right of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1){b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2 COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name Tn Star Accounting Limited

Company registered number 07605035

Company registered office Beghies Traynor, 340 Deansgale, Manchester M3 4LY
Former trading address Forum House, Kings Park, Knowsley, L34 1BH

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 10 May 2013
Date of lguidators' appomtment 10 May 2013
Changes in liquidator (if any) None

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 10 May 2015 to 9 May
2016

Receipts

Book debts

The book debts are summansed below -

Duncan Gibbins Solicitors (“*DGS™)

An amount of £98,033 1s due to the Company from DGS DGS has entered into a Partnership Voluntary
Arrangement (*PVA") The supervisor of the PVA has advised that a dvidend of 15p/£ will be made {o the
credttors of DGS In November 2016

Tn Star Costs Limited (“TSC”)

The directors' statement of affars detailed that an amount of £20,038 was due from TSC to the Company

As adwvised In our previous progress report TSC paid the Company an amount of £5611 92 pnor to the
Liquidators appaintment and these funds were banked nto the Begbies Traynor client account These montes
were deducted from TSC outstanding debt with the Company

An agreement was made with TSC to pay the cutstanding balance in equail amounts of £626 50

Bunng the penod of this report the sum of £3,759 has been receved We are pleased to report that the mones
due from TSC have now been repaid in full



Rehab4Life Limited {“Rehab”)

Rehab owes the Company the sum of £32,050 and has been placed into Admunistration  The latest progress
report of the Liquidators details that a dividend 1s due to creditors however a timescaie 1s unknown at this stage

We will continue to monitor the position of the dvidend and provide an update In our next report to creditors
Bank interest

Bank interest received in the penod amounts to £2 08

Payments

Liquidators’ fees

Liguidators’ fees drawn in the penod amounts to £4,500  Further details regarding remuneration is detalled at
Section 6 (Remuneration & disbursements) of this report

Corporation tax

Corporation tax paid in the period amounts to £1 20

5 ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the director's statement of
affarrs included within the report sent to creditors further to our appointment as liquidators

On the bass of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an cutcome for each class of
the Company's creditors as follows -

Secured creditors
There are no secured creditors
Preferential creditors

No dividend s availabile for preferential creditors because the funds realised have already been distnbuted or
used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the iquidation

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Detalls of how the prescrnbed part for unsecured creditors 1s calculated were provided in our progress report for
the period 10 May 2013 to 8 May 2014

Unsecured creditors

No dividend 1s avallable for unsecured creditors because the funds realised have already been distnbuted or
used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the liquidation




6 REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidatars) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at
the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
winding up and we are authornsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our
firm {defined as category 2 dishursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9} in accordance with our firm's
policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the meeting of
creditors convened pursuant 1o Section 98 of the Act and which s attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our ime costs for the pened from 10 May 2015 to 9 May 2016 amount to £8,252 which represents 37 5 hours
at an average rate of £220 05 per hour

The following further information 1 relation to our time costs and disbursements 15 set out at Appendix 2 -

Narrative summary of time costs mcurred

Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the penod 10 May 2015 to 9 May 2016
Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the penod 10 May 2013 to 9 May 2016
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

0Oo o0

To 9 May 2016, we have drawn the total sum of £13,500 on account of our remuneration, against total time
costs of £47,484 50 mcurred since the date of our appointment

In addition to the table of time spent by us and our staff In attending to matters ansing in the hquidation for the
penod covered by this progress report, a cumulative table of time spent and charge out value for the penod from
10 May 2013 to 9 May 2016 1s also atiached at Appendix 2

Disbursements

To 9 May 2018, no disbursements have been drawn and no Category 2 disbursements have been incurred

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011 which provides guidance on creditors' nghts on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration s set can be obtained

onlne at www beghbies-traynor com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange tc send you a copy




7 LIQUIDATORS EXPENSES

A cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment alsc appears at
Appendix 3

8 ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

The remaining assets to be reaiised are the monies due from Duncan Gibbins Solicitors — In A Partnership
Voluntary Arrangement and Rehab4life Limited — In Liqguidation  Please refer to Section 4 {Progress during the
period) for details in respect of these debtors

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on diregtors conduct

You may be aware that a iquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insclvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to idenfify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, as
explained m the report cwculated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a liquidator 1s also required to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initizl assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
hquidation of the Company and potential recovenes for the estale in this respect  There were no matiers
identified which required further investigations in this case

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 4SE of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% i value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been detailed in this progress report

Right to make an apphcation to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% i value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% n value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an apphcation fo court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses ncurred as set out in this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration 1s
inappropriate




11 CONCLUSION

We will report agamn in appr,
sooner

ately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liguidation, whichever 1s the

Dean Watson
Joint Liquidator

Dated 21 June 2016




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 10 May 2015 to 9 May 2016




Tr1 Star Accounting Limited
) (in Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 10/05/2015 From 10/05/2013
of Affairs To 09/05/2016 To 08/05/2016
COSTS OF REALISATION
Corporation Tax 0 46 046
{0 46) (0 46)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts 3,759 00 15,035 58
561192 Cash at Bank NFL 198 75
73,500 00 Amounts due from DGS LLP NiL ML
20,000 0C Amounts due from T Star Costs Limit NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 208 10 37
Deposit for costs NIL 561192
3,761 08 20,856 62
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 5,000 00
Liquidators’ Fees 4,500 00 13,500 00
Accountancy Fees NIL 33000
Corporation Tax 120 120
Re-Direction of Mail NIL 195 00
Statutory Advertising NIL 253 80
{4,501 20) {19,280 00)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{20,000 00) Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NiL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(6,783 00) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(30,000 00} Employees (Redundancy and Notice P NIL NIL
(96 00) Banks/Institutions NIL NIL
(150,347 00) HMRC (PAYE) NIL NiL
(46,580 00) HMRC (VAT) NIL NIL
(9,346 00) Intercompany creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(164,140 08) (740.58) 1,576 16

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy,
b Narrative summary of time costs incurred and
c Table of time spent and charge-out value for the period from 10 May 2015 to 9 May 2016

d Cumulabive table of time spent and charge-out value for the period from 10 May 2013 to 9@ May 2016




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time propertly
spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice gundance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval I1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm  Best practice
guidance’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneraton, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibuity for the admunustration of the estate Hefshe will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being camed out at the appropriate level
There are varnous levels of staff that are empioyed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case aiong with the office
holder to allocate therr time to the case The time 1s recorded at the indwvidual's hourly rate in force at
that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses inte two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not reguired) - specific expenditure that 1s dwrectly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation

{A) The following items of expendriture are charged to the case (subject to approval)

« Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £100,

« Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

» Storage of books and records {when not chargeable as a Category 7 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates,

+ Dusplaying properties for sale on the ‘Accelerated Property Sales from Begbies Traynor' section
of the Begbies Traynor webstte 1s charged at the rate of £75 00 per property,

! Statement of Insalvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales (Effective 1 April 2007)

? Ioid 1




{B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 dishursement

¢ Telephone and facsimile
« Printing and photocopying
 Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to sui local market conditions The rates applying 1o the Manchester office as at the
date of this report are as follows

Charge-out
Rate

Grade of staff {£ per hour}
Partner 1 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Junior Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, admimistrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to cases
It 15 not carried as an overhead

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units




Trn Star Accounting Limited
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis for the penod of the
report attached, 15 intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of our fees to consider the level of our fees and expenses in the context of the case

What work has been done in the period of the report, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Detalls of the types of work that generally fali into the headings mentioned below are available on our
firn's website - htip Jwww begbies-traynorgroup comiwork-detals Under the following headings we
have explained the specrific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every piece of work has
been described, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to
allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if
any} the work has prowided 1o creditors

The costs charged on this case In relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysts which
1s attached

General case adnunistration and planning

Insolvency Practitioners are required to mamntam records to demonstrate how the case was
administered and to document the reasons for any decisions that matenally affect the case

Time charged to “General Case Administration and Planning” include work of this nature, together with
sundry tasks such as filng and photocopying

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules gnd best practice

Insolvency Practitioners are required to comply with the prowvisions of The Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended) and The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), together with best practice guidelines laid
down within the profession {for instance the Statements of Insclvency Practice set out by the R3 body
which represents business recovery professionals) This includes the undertaking of penodic reviews of
case progression, ensuring that a specific bond I1s In place at the cormrect value to insure the sums
realised and the 1ssuing of periodic reports on the progress of the insolvency to creditors

Time charged to “Compliance with the Insclvency Act, Rules and Best Practice™ dunng the pencd
includes the drafting and circulation of a penodic progress report and a review of the insurance bond

Investigations

Insolvency Practitioners are required to, in accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insclvency
Practice 2, to carry out investigations into the conduct of business by the director or directors of an
insolvent company to the extent that it 1s proportional and in the interests of creditors This will include a
review of the books and records of an insolvent company, an investigation into the causes of the failure
of an insolvent company and an assessment of whether there have been any transactions (or similar
dispositions) that would resuit in the formulation and quantification of a civil claim against any party



When seeking specific redress from the beneficiartes of a transaction which was not entered into in the
best interests of an insolvency company or its creditors, an insolvency practitioner will need to consider
the kkelhood of any action being successful (1e does the practitioner have suffictent evidence In
support of the claim or 1s it considered that a satisfactory defence will be able to be put forward by the
respondent) and whether the action 1s financially viable {1 & I1s the proposed achion strong enough for a
soliciter to act on a Conditional Fee Agreement (or “no win no fee™) basis, will the costs of taking action
likely outweigh any benefits to creditors

No time has been charged to investigations during the penod of this report

Realisation of assets

The primary duty of an Insolvency Practitioner 1s to identify and to realise the value of an insclvent
company’s property for the benefit of creditors

Time charged in this Category refates to the monitoring and collection of the monies due from Tn Star
Costs Limited

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

Insolvency Practitioners will need to deal with the clams of creditors dunng the course of ther time in
office, which wilt include the recording of those claims together with the provision of ad hoc updates to
creditors and dealing with general quenes from those creditors When funds allow, the Insolvency
Practtioner will make distnbutions to creditors In accordance with the specified order of prionty
governing secured claims, preferential claims and unsecured claims

Dunng the penod no time has been charged to this category

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, itigation, pensions and travel

In addition to the above categones, Insolvency Practiioners will also have to attend meetings when
applicable (whether this be with directors, the respondents in any potential recovery action commenced
in the course of the insolvency, soliciiors, creditors or other interested party), tend to an insolvent
company's pre and post insolvency tax affars (including the submission of annua! corporation tax
returns and penodic VAT retums), enter into liigation in conjunction with appomted solicitors {usually
applicable in instances where investigations have quantified a civil action that was unable to be settled
directly between the Insolvency Practtioner and the respondent), deal with the winding up of a
company pension scheme (where applicable) and undertake travel when applicable (for instance to
attend meetings incidental to the progression of the insolvency)

The work charged in this matter relates to the submission of VAT Returns and Corporation tax returns
Time Costs Analysis
An analysis of time costs for the period of the report 15 attached showing the time spent by each grade

of staff on the drfferent types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type




Work undertaken prior to appomtment

In addition to the post appointment time costs detailled 1n the Time Costs Analysis, the costs relating to
work undertaken prior to our appointment In summoning, advertising and holding the creditors’ meeting

and assisting the director in preparnng the statement of affarrs were approved by the creditors at the
Section 98 meeting

What work remains to be done, why 1s this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it
provide to creditors?

General case admunistration and planning

General admirustration of case, filing, photocopying
Updating final checklists computensed and manual
Closing computensed system

Arranging for final costs to be pad

¢ &

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rudfes and best practice

+« Completion of draft final progress report providing information on the entire peniod of hquidation
« Completion of final progress report
« Completion of forms to companies house attaching progress report, final progress report

» Completion of advertisement document advertising the final meetings of members and
creditors

« Calculating final costs

Realisation of assels

« Monttoring the position of the dividends due from Duncan Gibbins Solicitors — In A Partnership
Voluntary Arrangement and Rehab4Limited — In Liquidation

Other matters which includes meetings, fax, litigation, pensitons and travel

« Submission and completion of final VAT returns
« Submission and completion of final Corporation Tax Returns

How much will thus further work cost?
We consider that that the above time costs will amount to £3,000

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remams to be done
referred to above are as follows -

» Storage costs of case files and company records - £22 60
+« Advertising final meetings - £84 60
+ Liquidators expenses £136 08



1301

L

00 DOS'E1 3 91ep 0) UMRIp 500} JRI0L

50022 28 501 Q00 000 00 5.1 0t o {0 S9Z 00 0 000 00 §6¢ 3 0jed Aunoy ofieioay

00752'8 00 L8¥ 05 1527 05 9621 00 LLL apeufi yeis g 1502 0w (B0

gL Ly §21 [3:1 gl ope.f yers Aq sanoy |eio)

0r 681 0% ELv §Z 1 %4 14" SIONBW JOYIQ 10} [BIOL

000 uohebiny

0¥ 681 05 €LY S [ X4 ¥ 0 XL
jaaed) pup
000 $8UI0| suoysuad ‘uonebi *xe) ‘sBunaow
000 sBuneapy SOPN(ILI YIIYM SJONRLE 1BYI0

EUDINAITSID

pur sasepucdsaliod Y{seakojdwa Buipn|au))

oo $LW[R]5> $J01POID |8 Yy Bujeag Joj ol
000 B3OS SIONPAID SuonnquIsip
pue sauspucdsalion
000 slauo {soakolduwa Bujpniaur)
000 painaeg| swie|2 sioRPOLD jje ynm Buieag

Goo Bupped] Jo} 1e10L
00 0 Buipriy Buiper]

6ZPEE 00 009 K4 €T 50 S10568 J0 UQjEs|jeaY 1O} jRI0L

0o gjosse Aped piny e jo uonuaiay

000 $925 195se pue ssauisng Auadouy
6C ¥LE 00 009 8¢ £ 50 uonIaeD 1930 B1OSSE JO Uolestedy

000 suoneb|yseau tof |20
000 suonebnsaaul pue vaao suonebnsaau;

oyoeld 15040 PUE BHNY

0L 9Ll 05 8CP'T acl 1y L 02 50 Yoy Asuaajosu) O3 Yim asuefdwod Joj w0l

01 564 05259 ¢ £e 89 0l 50 sneye jo wawalels pue fuuods) Aoimers

000 2Insop) ased
16 2¢1 00 984 G5 %4 ¥ 0 1] Buipuog pue Burjueg popyzid 1959 PUE SBINY 10y
000 swwoddy|  Aaueajosy) aul (i eaueldwo)

TBuuelg

19 162 00 0%L'y v8l B0 £l L5l 20 PUR UONRASIUILUPY 9582 (R16LEE) JO) 16101
19912 05 149 LE 90 £0 144 UonRISIULIPY Bulsuely
26 692 05890 ¢ €5l oL Buiwued aseq| pue uopesS|UIWRY 0SB [BIGUDD

oBeraay

3 o1er Aoy |

33500 awn)

SINOH |E1oL

ta.._m:m

uppy Jup

ulipy

uiwipy Jug

JBup yssy

ABupy

1Bupy Jug

10133110

iaupey

speig jng




T401

L

00 003'SL F 0IRp O] UMEBIP §03) |BIC]
S6 00T ZB 801 000 00 5¢1 00521 000 00 592 000 000 0 §6% 3 Ml Alnoy eferony,
05 ¥8Y'Lv 00 ¥9L'T Q% #¢9 00 0£0°'CT 05 §¥L'L1 0§ 016°C 2pmb yes £g 1500 suy |Rj0 L
€ 982 ¥ 5% Ly 9 1eL 1¥9 56 opead jjeis Aq sinoy g0
SE 60C 00 862'} [4:] Z1 L2 61 SIOPRL 180 10} |10 L
000 uonebn
SE GOZ Q0867 L z9 Zi |2 62 Xel
|8ARS pUt
000 [0 suopsuad ‘vonebin ‘xe} 'sbuijasin
000 sBunaay SOPN|SUI LM SIBJLBUL JYI0Y
TUONMOOTSIR|
pue esuspuodsarrod ‘(sesho[dwa Guipniou),
L 86} 00 BYE'S 0 L7 (23 [£:13 [4:] §4Q SW|e|D SA01pa4D (1B W m Bujeaq 105 |e10) |
000 22)IULIOD SI0JIPAIT) SUCIINGLISI
pue asuapuodsalion
Ll 86 Q0 6PES 012 1l Z 6l [&:] 50 sBUI0 ‘{saakojdwa Bujpnjaut}
000 painsag| sung? szoupard e yim Bugeag
000 Butpe.) Jof |RIOL
000 Buipery Butpe.)
L1988 . 00 £10'S 9 92 £e2 8z 50 510$5% JO UO|JES||RBY JO} B0 L
oeo sjasse Aped pay /3t o LOTURIRY
Q00 S0} 19558 pu ssausny Auadold
19881 00 210' 96z T EZ X4 S50 uol133)jos 163( £]2SSE JO UOIIREIRDY
2261 0% 0Z8'S Lot §i2 Zl 0z suonefBjisoaur a0 (@301
S8 261 05 026 6 108 Sl [4) 02 suonebinsaaw pue wgago suoneBjsaan)
BINIEId 1509 PUE So[Ny
25 281 08 120'st £ 2T zl L1 £61 L ¥ 13y AJUBAIOSU] O Yiiw Gdues|dwoD Jo) jBjoL
[4: X414 Q0656 G 082 L2l £01 490 sheye o Jwawajels pue Buuodal Aoimieg
000 8.nso[] as8)
vl BE) 00699 b age g2 zt Z¢ 9¥ Buipuog pue Bunueg oanaeid 1seq pue sany 1oy
[A% 4% QS £6C ¥ G 0¢ 949l ¥0 St juawiuioddy| Ajueajosu} oy) LM SDUBICIG )
Buiale]g
Lt PEZ 05 8'p1 ER%] 90 zZl 92z £9t (X4 PUR UCRRISIHUIDY 25275 |RJauds) Joj |01
¥l 122 05 /6L G L €T 90 Z1 £8 52l Ll UonesILIWpY Buguuel
ZZ 8E2 00 18+ 6 mmn £ ¥l Il Buiuue)d ases| pue uoness|LIWPY 8seD |RIBUBD

slesony

[

[ 393 ALnOY %

i

. 1. .
FISOHOW]L  SINOH (HjOL

tonnmm

urwpY Jup

Uy Jug ) JBupy 1ssy

o

Joppeng

peo jeuy




APPENDIX 3

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense Incurred

Accountancy fees Whitnalls 333 00
Statutory advertising Courts Advertising Ltd 25380
Re-direction of mail Royal Mail Group Limited 195 00
Storage Restore Plc 1416
Liguidators Insurance AUA Insolvency Risk Services 11500
Bond

Parking Car Park 692
Corporation tax HM Revenue and Customs 120




